
Brandon University Retirement Plan 
Board of Trustees 

Wednesday, September 17, 2025 @ 1:00 p.m. 
Clark Hall Room 104 & via Teams 

AGENDA 

1.0 Call to Order 

2.0 Approval of Agenda and Minutes 
2.1 Approval of Minutes of June 4, 2025 
2.2 Approval of Agenda of September 17, 2025 

3.0 New Business 
3.1 Review of Trust Agreement between Brandon University and the Pension Trustees 
3.2 Review of the Statement of Investment Policies & Procedures (SIPP) 

4.0 Continuing Business 
4.1 Actuarial Valuation Results – December 31, 2024 

5.0 Correspondence 
5.1 CIBC Mellon Custodial Fees – Invoices 

Invoice # Duration Amount 
333702 Jul 1 – 31, 2025 $13,759.31 
332097 Jun 1 – 30, 2025 $12,795.16 
330762 May 1 – 31, 2025 $12,446.05 
329242 Apr 1 – 30, 2025 $12,372.64 

5.2 Connor, Clark & Lunn - Invoices 
Invoice # Duration Amount 

26889_1939 Jan 1 – Mar 31, 2025 $283,100.14 

5.3 Eckler 
Invoice # Duration Amount 

Professional Services 
0192BUN01-EB1-25-0741 

Jan 1 – Mar 31, 2025 $21,656.79 

Administration Services 
0194BUN10-EB1-25-1665 

Apr 1 – Jun 30, 2025 $54,694.31 

Professional Services 
0192BUN01-EB1-25-1880 

Apr 1 – Jun 30, 2025 $22,741.43 

Professional Services 
0192BUN01-EB1-25-1881 

Apr 1 – Jun 30, 2025 $13,709.96 

6.0 Upcoming Meeting Dates 
Wednesday, November 20, 2025 1:00 – 4:00 p.m. Clark Hall Room 104 



Brandon University Retirement Plan 
Pension Trustees 

Wednesday, June 4, 2025 
MEETING MINUTES 

Present: Allison Noto (Exempt) 
Brian Parley (IUOE-A) 
David Taylor (BUFA) 
Doug Pickering (BUFA)(via Teams) 
Fred Swan (IUOE-D) 
Greg Misener (MGEU) (via Teams) 
Jan Chaboyer (Retiree) 
Peter Hickey (Board of Governors) 

Guests: Nicky Kreshewski, HR (via Teams) 

Regrets: Becky Lane (MGEU) 
Quintin Pearce (Board of Governors) 

Recording Secretary: Donna Neufeld 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting was called to order at 1:03 p.m. The Chair acknowledged the traditional lands on which the 
Brandon University campuses are located. 

2.0 APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND MINUTES 
2.1 Approval of minutes of April 23, 2025 

Motion: Moved and Seconded (A Noto/F Swan) 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE minutes from the April 23, 2025 meeting of the Brandon 
University Retirement Plan Pension Trustees be approved as presented. 

CARRIED 

2.2 Approval of agenda for June 4, 2025. 

Motion: Moved and Seconded (A Noto/J Chaboyer) 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE agenda for the June 4, 2025 meeting of the Brandon 
University Retirement Plan Pension Trustees be approved as amended. 

CARRIED 

4.0 New Business 
4.1.1 Brandon University Retirement Plan – Audit Results Memo (2024) 

2.1  June 4, 2025 Pension Trustees Meeting Minutes
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• Johan Macces, BDO briefly discussed the high-level findings for the audit. Preliminary materiality 
threshold used was $4.6 million. From the fraud perspective and audit procedures, there were no 
issues found. The audit is almost completed; there are some items still outstanding which are 
common at this stage of the process, awaiting the approval of the financial statements by the 
Pension Trustees. 

• For the findings of the significant risk discussed both in the fraud aspect with management over out 
of control as well as the revenue recognition; there are no concerns or exception to note or to bring 
to the Trustees’ attention. 

• In regard to internal control matters, there are no specific recommendations to bring to attention. 
• For entries and adjustments during the audit process, some adjustments were provided by 

management, to restate some fund balances, during the audit process. These adjustments did not 
change the bottom line. Regarding the unadjusted differences, there were no errors found; there was 
an adjustment to the opening balance; but nothing during the process.  

• BDO is not aware of any going concern issues for the retirement plan; nothing came to their attention 
in terms of noncompliance with laws or regulations; there were no disagreements with management 
during the audit process. 

• BDO can confirm that the audit was a clean audit. To finalize the audit, the auditors require a motion 
from the Board to approve the draft financial statements as presented and the signed representation 
letter. 
 

 4.1.2 Brandon University Retirement Plan – Annual Report 2024 
• A Noto reviewed the Annual Report and the Financial Statements, and the information contained in 

each of them.  
• A letter to members from the Trustees which highlights investment returns, pension valuation results 

and outlines any important changes, especially the plan improvements that were implemented in 
2024. The 2024 Valuation discussed and approved at the last Pension Trustees’ meeting was not 
incorporated in these statements; however, the actuary performs calculations for the years that a 
valuation is not completed. The last valuation that was completed was the 2022 Actuarial Valuation; 
and it was amended to reflect the new pension improvements. This was the base used for the 2024 
Financial Statements. 

• There are two main methods and uses for the valuation results: the solvency method and the going-
concern method. 

• Under the solvency method, it is assumed that the University would be closing its doors, and the 
pension plan would wind up today. This method would put us in a position of a $14.3 million surplus. 
This method would be used to see if the Plan would be required to make extra payments; however, 
the University is currently exempt from special solvency payments. 

• For the going-concern method, it is assumed that the University is going to continue to operate. This 
estimates a surplus position of $16.3 million compared to a $21.9 million surplus last year. If the 
University were to go into a deficit position, the University would be required to make special 
payments on that valuation. We are currently in a positive position, so no special payments are 
required. 
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• Allison reviewed the Statement of Financial Position, Statement Changes in Net Assets, Statement of 
Changes in Pension Obligations in detail. The Notes to the Financial Statement followed in the agenda 
package but they were not discussed in detail. 
 

Motion: Moved and Seconded (J Chaboyer/P Hickey) 
 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE Brandon University Retirement Plan Pension Trustees approve the Draft 
Audited Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

CARRIED 
 

3.0 Connor, Clark & Lunn Investment Management Ltd (L Ross Onder, Tim Bray and Annie Locke) 
3.1. Investment Performance Review 

• L Ross Onder noted that Tim Bray and Annie Locke from NS Partners joined the meeting as Peter 
Muldowney was unable to attend. 

 Dashboard 
• As of the end of March, The Plan’s assets were over $263 million. That is a growth of over $3 

million in the first quarter of 2025. 
• The current asset mix is Global Equity – 36.9%, Fixed Income – 22.0%, Canadian Equity – 18.8%, 

Emerging Markets – 8.4%, Real Estate – 7.8%, and Infrastructure – 6.0%. A capital call for real 
estate was funded last Friday is not reflected in the asset mix. 

• The performance of the Plan over the first quarter was 1.2%, 0.2% less than the benchmark of 
1.4%; and in the 4-year period on an annualized basis; the Plan was up 6.9%; 0.6% above the 
benchmark. 

 Market Review Q1 2025 
• The first quarter of 2025 was characterized by a high degree of uncertainty due to escalating 

trade tensions which impacted market sentiment, and consumer and business confidence. 
• Against this backdrop, the US Federal Reserve maintained its target rate, while the Bank of 

Canada reduced its overnight rate by a total of half a percent across two meetings. 
• The introduction of Chinese developed cost-effective AI model, DeepSeek, led to uncertainty 

over investments in the US tech sector, which along with tariff and growth concerns, weighed on 
global equities. 

• The sector composition of Canadian equities – greater exposure to gold and less to technology – 
provided a natural hedge and allowed for small gains. 

• Bond yields were volatile but trended lower driven by short-term yields, and both corporate and 
provincial spreads widened over the quarter. 

• Lizanne introduced Tim Bray, Co-Chief Investment Officer & Managing Director; and Annie Locke 
is a European Fund Manager. NS Partners, based out of London, UK manages the International 
Equity Fund. 

• NS Partners’ philosophy is centered on buying the highest quality high return businesses across 
the world. They focus on companies that have a high or improving return on investment capital.  
NS Partners is a quality growth manager. 
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• The years 2021 – 2024 in the International Equity markets were all positive in terms of relative 
performance. The portfolio has been beating the benchmark; however, the past 3 years have 
been challenging.  

• Although the Plan lagged the benchmark, which means there was a weak first quarter, the 
second quarter appears to be looking like there will be a recovery. In the quarter to date, the 
Plan was up 4.8% over the benchmark of 4.5%. 

• The main highlight of the first quarter was the rearmament of Europe. With the US withdrawing 
its support for the Ukraine, there has been a significant change in Europe’s expectations of 
spending on defense. 

• Changes made over the quarter include being very positive on the fiscal changes in Europe by 
adding to the European exposure and are more cautious around the uncertainty in the US. 

International Equity – Sector Strategy 
Overweight in the following sectors 

• Materials, Industrials, IT, and Real Estate 
Underweight in the following sectors 

• Energy, Consumer Discretionary, Consumer Staples, Healthcare, Financials, and Communications, 
Utilities 

International Equity Summary 
• US tariffs damage the US economy more than other countries because the affected share of GDP 

of the US economy is much higher. 
• NS Partners believe inflation will continue to fall until the middle of 2025. 
• The US Equity markets have been very strong and outperformed all other world markets. 
• Tariff shock will magnify potential weakness in the global & US economies in Q2 & Q3. 
• Economic relief will tend to be weaker than expected. 
• Inflation is likely to remain benign. 
• Treasury bond yields are expected to decline, supporting growth and quality recovery with 

inflation. 
• Strategy towards investing in European cyclicals to benefit from the German arms spending. 
• Excited about the release of the DeepSeek AI – most stocks especially AI will show strong 

earnings growth, and stocks will rebound. 
Canadian Equity – Market Review 

• Tariffs significantly impacted the returns of companies that derive a lot of their business and 
revenues from the US. 

• Larger cap companies outperformed smaller cap companies in the first quarter. 
Canadian Equity – Performance Attribution 

 SRA Canadian Equity Fund 
• Tougher quarter for this fund. The Fund was underweighted and trailed the TSX. The first quarter 

finished at -1.3% below the benchmark of 1.5%. 
PCJ Canadian Equity Fund 

• Growth-oriented funds finished at 1.7% ahead of the benchmark of 1.5%. 
CC&L Q Canadian Equity Extension Fund 

• This fund was the top performer this quarter. Finished at 4.4% over the benchmark of 1.5%. 

2.1  June 4, 2025 Pension Trustees Meeting Minutes
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US & Emerging Markets Equity – Performance Attribution 
CC&L Q US Equity Extension Fund 

• This Fund had a negative result and finished at -1.2% but was ahead of the benchmark of -4.2%. 
CC&L Q Emerging Markets Equity Fund 

• This Fund finished at 3.3% ahead of the benchmark of 3.0%. 
Fixed Income – Market Review 

• Bond yields fell over-growth concerns related to tariffs in the first quarter.  
• Shorter term yields decreased, and longer-term yields gradually increased. 

Fixed Income – Performance Attribution 
• Finished 2.0% over the benchmark of 1.8%. 

Real Estate – Q4 2024 
• Real Estate was inline for the 4th quarter performance benchmark. 
• This Fund has 332 properties across Canada and occupancy rate is still over 90%.  
• On May 4 new industrial buildings were added to the portfolio; 3 in Toronto and 1 in Winnipeg. 
• 2 grocery & drugstore anchored retail centres were purchased in Alberta. 

Infrastructure – Q4 2024 
• This Fund finished at 2.2% above the benchmark of 1.3%. 
• There was an investment at the end of last year in a student housing community with 1,200 units 

that house approximately 2,500 students at the University of Texas in Dallas. 
Tariffs Present Meaningful Risk 

• CC&L believes tariffs represent a risk to economic growth and are going to cause an economic 
slowdown or mild recession in Canada. 

CC&L Tariff Assessment 
• Base case (highest probability): Mild or targeted tariffs on Canada, alongside retaliatory tariffs. 
• Worst case (medium probability): broad-based tariffs for all countries for prolonged period. 
• Best case (lowest probability): Early renegotiation of USMCA leads to no or minimal tariffs. 

Asset Class Positioning 
 Fixed Income as at the beginning of Q2 2025 

• Expect short-term yields to remain anchored, long-term yields to trend downward, yield curve 
flattening bias. 

• Opportunity to increase exposure to corporate and provincial bonds if spreads widen further. 
 Systematic Canadian, US & Emerging Markets Equity 

• The overall level of investment opportunity across the systematic model remains close to its long-
term average level. Systematic and specific risk levels, on average, increased during the first 
quarter. 

 Fundamental Canadian Equity 
• Value: Remain focused on building a bottom-up value-based portfolio with attractive upside 

potential. 
• Growth: At the margin, positioned more defensively, largest sector over-weights are in 

healthcare and industrials. 
 Real Estate 
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• Remain focused on creating value through all market cycles by actively managing the portfolio to 
achieve stable income returns and long-term capital returns. 

 Infrastructure 
• Maintain a diversified portfolio of essential infrastructure assets with long lifespans, strong 

market positioning, and stable, predictable cash flows. 
 

• As of the end of May, the Plan portfolio was at $267.1 million up $4.1 million since the end of 
March. 

 
• Lizanne requested copies of the actuarial report that will be discussed at the November meeting. 
• Lizanne explained that in the past, CIBC Mellon used to give CC&L investment instructions 

whenever there was cash in the custody account. CIBC Mellon no longer wishes to responsible to 
communicate investment instructions; but would like the instructions to come from BU. 

• She further noted there is occasionally cash sitting in the account and CC&L’s auditors have 
reported an issue that the account values are not reconciling with what CIBC Mellon’s accounts. 

• CC&L would like to invest the money that is available in the CIBC Mellon account. In order to that, 
CC&L would require 2 instructions per month to process. 

 
4.2 Review of Trust Agreement between Brandon University and the Pension Trustees 

• The Chair stated the Trust Agreement was included in the agenda package. He requested the 
Trustees review the Agreement for discussion at the next meeting in September. The last review 
was completed in January 2020. 

• The Chair noted that the SIPP provides operational instructions whereby the Trustees work with 
Investment Advisors (CC&L) to develop strategies and relationships between various 
investments in the portfolio. Certain percentages are invested in fixed income and international 
stocks, etc. The Trustees’ review should include whether the current advice provided to CC&L to 
develop guidelines within the portfolio management agreement is reasonable for the exposure. 

• The Chair will be seeking advice from CC&L prior to sending out a highlighted summary of the 
existing SIPP, as well as any concerns that may need to be addressed within the SIPP, for the 
Trustees prior to the next meeting. 

 
5.0 CORRESPONDENCE 
5.1 CIBC Mellon Custodial Fees – Invoices 

 
 
 
 
 

 
6.0 UPCOMING MEETING DATES 

 
September 2025 TBD  1:00 – 4:00 p.m.  Clark Hall Room 104 
Wednesday, November 20, 2025 1:00 – 4:00 p.m.  Clark Hall Room 103 

Motion: Moved and Seconded (J Chaboyer/A Noto) 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE Brandon University Retirement Plan Pension Trustees approve 
the payment, after the fact, of the invoices from agenda items 5.1 through 5.3. 

CARRIED 
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7.0 ADJOURNMENT 

Motion: Moved and Seconded (B Parley/F Swan) 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE Brandon University Retirement Plan Pension Trustees approved 
adjournment of the meeting at 2:36 p.m. 

CARRIED 
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Agenda

Valuation Refresher and Market Update

Actuarial Assumptions

Valuation Results

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

1.

2.

3.

4. Next Steps
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Valuation Refresher

• Going concern 

• Any deficit requires 
additional funding

• Current service cost for 
accruing benefits

• Must be >105% funded for 
reduction in Univ. service 
cost contributions

• “Excess surplus” if >125% 
funded, means mandatory 
Univ. contribution holiday

• Solvency 

• Must be >100% funded for 
reduction in Univ. service 
cost contributions

• <85% funded requires 
annual valuations

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

Going concern
- Projection valuation
- Economic assumptions (investment return, wage 
increases…)

- Demographic assumptions (mortality, retirement, …)

Solvency
- settlement estimate
- plan termination basis

- adjustment to asset value for asset smoothing

Hypothetical Wind-up
- same as Solvency except no adjustment to market 
value of assets

Actuarial Vatuation Results - Dec 31 24
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Highlights since the last actuarial valuation

• Strong period in financial markets

• Equity markets around the world were up in 2023 and 2024

• Interest rates remained elevated as central banks try to control inflation 
without stalling the economy

• Market value rate of returns net of expenses

• 2023: 11.7%

• 2024: 15.0%

• Smoothed asset value rate of returns net of expenses

• 2023: 5.2%

• 2024: 6.1%

• Change in CPI in Canada

• 2023: 3.4%

• 2024: 1.8%

Actuarial Vatuation Results - Dec 31 24

85



6

Highlights since the last actuarial valuation
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▪ Bond yields peaked in 2023, with the yield curve inverted through 2023 – 2024, before normalizing in 2025 as short-

term rates declined and long-term yields rose.

▪ The yield curve is no longer inverted, as the long-term yield has surpassed the short-term yield since Q4 of 2024. 

This is consistent with our long-term expectation.
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3.33%
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Bond yields since the 2022 valuation to YTDActuarial Vatuation Results - Dec 31 24
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• Actuarial assumptions remained mostly unchanged 

since last full valuations except for:

• Mortality improvement scale of MI-CAN-2024 (new table 

published in 2024)

• Discount rate – TBD

• Update to wind-up expense allowance

Actuarial assumptions Actuarial Vatuation Results - Dec 31 24
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▪ Factors in setting the discount rate:

▪ Asset mix and expected return on investments

▪ Median/best estimate gross return

▪ Deduction for expenses

▪ Deduction for margin for conservatism

Discount rate and margin Actuarial Vatuation Results - Dec 31 24
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Going-concern - discount rate

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

• Margin is reduced by 0.10% 

to maintain the same 

5.50% discount rate used in 

December 31, 2022 

valuation

30-year horizon 2025

Expected annual gross return 6.22%

• Diversification 0.53%

Expected annual gross return 6.75%

• Assumed active management value added 0.20%

• Assumed active management fees (0.20%)

• Assumed passive management fees (0.10%)

• Non-investment expenses (0.20%)

Net investment return 6.45%

• Margin for adverse deviation (0.95%)

Valuation discount rate 5.50%

Actuarial Vatuation Results - Dec 31 24
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Valuation Date Margin Discount Rate

31-Dec-24 0.95% 5.50%

31-Dec-22 1.05% 5.50%

31-Dec-21 0.85% 5.50%

31-Dec-20 0.35% 5.25%

31-Dec-19 0.30% 5.30%

31-Dec-18 0.30% 5.55%

Past margin in the discount rate Actuarial Vatuation Results - Dec 31 24
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Dec. 2022 Dec. 2024 – 
Recommended Range

Best estimate return 7.05% 6.95%

Plan expenses (0.50%) (0.50%)

Margin (1.05%) (1.0% - 0.75%)

Net discount rate 5.50% 5.45% - 5.70% 

Discount rate recommendation Actuarial Vatuation Results - Dec 31 24
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• Asset smoothing is deferring a lot of the positive 

investment performance in 2023 and 2024 

($11.6M).

• Discount rate remains unchanged at 5.50% and 

margin was decreased from 105 bps to 95 bps.

• Mortality table updated to the new mortality 

improvement scale MI-CAN-2024 increased the 

going-concern liabilities by approximately $8.3M.

• No COLA provided in 2024, and a 0.08% COLA 

provided in 2025.

• Available Actuarial Surplus = $1,625,000

• University contribution reduction through Q1 2026

($000s) Dec. 31, 2024 Dec. 31, 2022

Assets $250,234 $233,826

Going-concern liabilities $236,770 $217,565

Surplus (Deficit) $13,464 $16,261

Funded ratio 105.7% 107.5%

Following year funding estimate:

Estimated Memb. Contrib. $3,221 $2,440

Estimated Univ. Contrib. $3,917 $3,387

Funding from surplus $1,293 $20

Going-concern financial position of the Plan 
5.50% discount rate (95bp margin)

Assets AssetsLiabilities
Liabilities
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($000s) Dec. 31, 2024 Dec. 31, 2022

Assets $250,234 $233,826

Going-concern liabilities $231,380 $217,565

Surplus (Deficit) $18,854 $16,261

Funded ratio 108.1% 107.5%

Following year funding estimate:

Estimated Memb. Contrib. $3,221 $2,440

Estimated Univ. Contrib. $3,917 $3,387

Funding from surplus $991 $20

Going-concern financial position of the Plan 
5.70% discount rate (75bp margin)

Assets AssetsLiabilities Liabilities
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$200

$250

$300

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2022

• Discount rate increased to 5.70% from 5.50% and 

margin was decreased from 105 bps to 75 bps.

• Available Actuarial Surplus = $7,285,000

• University contribution reduction supported 

through next three-year valuation period

($
0
0
0
,0

0
0
)
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• Plan is fully funded on solvency and wind-up 

bases.

• Plan has a solvency funding exemption, but is 

required to report the position. 

• No solvency special payments required.

• Solvency ratio >85%, next valuation due at 

Dec. 31, 2027.

• Positive fund return improved wind-up position 

more than it did the solvency position, due to 

effect of asset smoothing.

($
0
0
0
,0

0
0
)

Solvency & Wind-up Position

($000s) Dec. 31, 2024 Dec. 31, 2022

Market Value of Assets $261,825 $212,910

Wind-up expense Allowance ($730) ($450)

Total solvency/WU assets $261,095 $212,460

Solvency/WU liabilities $233,006 $219,068

Wind-up surplus (shortfall) $28,089 ($6,608)

Smoothed value of assets ($11,591) $20,916

Solvency surplus/(shortfall) $16,497 $14,308

Solvency Ratio 1.071 1.065

Assets

Assets
Liabilities Liabilities

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2022
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Going-concern – Gain/Loss

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

($000s)

Mortality 
rates -$8,338

Prog. 
Refinement $1,696

($000s)

Retirement $461

Mortality $172

Termination $755

Salary & YMPE -$335

Other -$68

($000s)

Int. on surplus $1,866

Use of AAS -$1,899

($000s)

Investment $897

Indexation $1,996

Actuarial Vatuation Results - Dec 31 24

98



19

Going-concern Valuation 
2025 Estimated Contribution Requirements

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

Based on 5.50% Discount Rate Estimated Dollar 
Amount ($’000s)

Percentage of 
Pensionable 
Earnings

Estimated 2025 pensionable earnings $43,237

Determination of Additional University Contributions

Total current service cost for benefits $8,431 19.50%

Estimated employee required contributions ($3,221) (7.45%)

University current service cost $5,210 12.05%

University special payments $0 0.0%

Total minimum contribution required by the Act and Regulations $5,210 12.05%

Plan Provision Contribution

University formula contribution $3,463 8.01%

Additional University current service (Amendment 10-01) $454 1.05%

Total University contribution for current service cost $3,917 9.06%

Available Actuarial Surplus applied to University service cost ($1,293) 2.99%

Net University contribution requirement $3,917 9.06%
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Going-concern Valuation – 5.5% Discount Rate 
Estimated Contribution Requirements

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

($’000s) 2023 
(estimated)

2024 
(estimated)

2025 
(estimated)

2026 
(estimated)

2027 
(estimated)

Estimated 2025 pensionable earnings $38,720 $39,882 $43,237 $44,534 $45,870

University current service cost $3,407 $5,005 $5,210 $5,366 $5,527

Use of Available Actuarial Surplus ($20) ($1,441) ($1,293) ($332) $0

Net University contribution ($) $3,387 $3,564 $3,917 $5,034 $5,527

University current service cost 8.8% 12.5% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%

Use of Available Actuarial Surplus (0.1%) (3.6%) (3.0%) (0.7%) (0.0%)

Net University contribution (%) 8.7% 8.9% 9.1% 11.3% 12.0%

• Note:

• 2024 amendment increase current service cost effective April 1, 2024

• Member contributions did not increase until January 1, 2025
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Going-concern Valuation – 5.7% Discount Rate 
Estimated Contribution Requirements

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

($’000s) 2023 
(estimated)

2024 
(estimated)

2025 
(estimated)

2026 
(estimated)

2027 
(estimated)

Estimated 2025 pensionable earnings $38,720 $39,882 $43,237 $44,534 $45,870

University current service cost $3,407 $5,005 $4,908 $5,055 $5,206

Use of Available Actuarial Surplus ($20) ($1,441) ($991) ($1,020) ($1,050)

Net University contribution ($) $3,387 $3,564 $3,917 $4,035 $4,156

University current service cost 8.8% 12.5% 11.4% 11.4% 11.3%

Use of Available Actuarial Surplus (0.1%) (3.6%) (2.3%) (2.3%) (2.3%)

Net University contribution (%) 8.7% 8.9% 9.1% 9.1% 9.1%*

*Note: numbers don’t add up due to rounding
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Plan Assets – Market Value

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

2023 2024

Opening balance at January 1 $212,909,905 $121,567,012

Employee contributions 2,708,149 2,562,538

University contributions 3,436,918 3,576,979

Transfer In 792,618 129,399

Investment income 7,198,879 7,155,268

Realized gains and losses 5,331,640 16,556,757

Change in market values 13,408,665 12,276,563

Pension paid (10,841,713) (11, 081,324)

Lump sum paid (817,531) (529,428)

Plan expenses (1,379,442) (1,570,170)

Balance at December 31 $232,748,678 $261,825,290

Rate of return net of expenses 11.66% 14.96%
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Plan Assets – Actuarial Value

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

Year Assumed Return Excess Return Deferred gains and 
losses at Dec. 31, 

2024

2021 5.25% $17,240,895 $0

2022 5.50% ($44,884,970) $11,221,242

2023 5.50% $12,979,540 ($6,489,770)

2024 5.50% $21,764,141 ($16,323,106)

Total smoothing ($11,591,634)

Market value of assets $261,825,290

Total asset smoothing ($11,591,634)

Actuarial value of assets $250,233,656
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Membership Movement

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.

Active1

Academic & 
Non-Union

Non-Academic 
& Union

Non-
Contributory

Pensioners & 
Survivors Deferred Sessional2 Total

As Dec. 31, 2022 339 129 387 68 45 968

Adjustment 1 1 2

New entrants 68 23 2 93

Sessional to Active 2 2

Active to Sessional (14) 14 -

Reinstatement (2) (2)

Non-contributory (4) 4 -

Termination

- Deferred (9) 9 -

- Paid out (26) (11) (15) (52)

Retirements

- Pension (20) 27 (7) -

Death (1) (22) (23)

Survivor Benefits 4 4

As Dec. 31, 2024 336 141 4 396 70 45 992

1 Includes sessional employees with earnings in the year prior to the valuation date.

2 Sessional employees with no earnings in the year prior to the valuation date.
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Next Steps
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• Discount rate/margin decision

• Prepare actuarial report and file with MB Superintendent and CRA – due 

Sept 27

• University implementation of contribution requirements for 2025

• Applies retroactive to January 1, 2025

Next Steps

©2025 Eckler Ltd. All rights reserved.
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